

No. 07-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Michael J. Greenlaw,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Kassius O. Benson  
LAW OFFICES OF KASSIUS O.  
BENSON, P.A.  
2915 Wayzata Blvd. S., Ste. 101  
Minneapolis, MN 5540

September 7, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over Whether A Court Of Appeals May Increase A Criminal Defendant’s Sentence Absent An Appeal Or Cross- Appeal By The Government .....	6
A. The Eighth And Tenth Circuits Have Departed From The Majority Rule Prohibiting Enlargement Of A Criminal Sentence Absent An Appeal Or Cross-Appeal By The Government .....	6
B. The Conflict In This Case Also Implicates A Broader Unresolved Division Over The Jurisdictional Status Of The Cross-Appeal Requirement .....	11
C. This Case Also May Provide The Court An Opportunity To Resolve A Long-Standing Confusion Over Whether Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) Applies To Objections Forfeited By The Government .....	12
II. The Division Of Authority Is Long-Standing, Intractable, And Ready For Resolution By This Court .....	13

III. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And The Statutory Scheme Congress Established To Govern Criminal Appeals On Behalf Of The Government. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX .....	1a
Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
Judgment.....	16a
Order Granting Permission to File Out of Time Petition For Rehearing En Banc .....	27a
Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	28a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2360 (2007) .....	15
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	passim
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	19
<i>Hysell v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	17
<i>Marts v. Hines</i> , 117 F.3d 1504 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	16
<i>McDonough v. Dannery</i> , 1 L.Ed. 563 (1796).....	6
<i>Morely Constr. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	6, 17
<i>Romandine v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) 15, 17	
<i>United States v. American Railway Express</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924) .....	17
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 211 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Coscarelli</i> , 149 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 381 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Filker</i> , 972 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pillado</i> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Goldman</i> , 219 Fed. Appx. 508 (7th Cir. 2007) (unpublished) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Vazquez</i> , 219 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 225 Fed. Appx. 496 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10

<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 2 F.3d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 961 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Lieberman</i> , 971 F.2d 989 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Luskin</i> , 926 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 385 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 450 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 910 F.2d 1321 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Night</i> , 29 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 938 F.2d 319 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Santana-Mendoza</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 613 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Schmeltzer</i> , 960 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 898 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Waks</i> , No. 98-50531, 1999 WL 450857 (June 28, 1999 9th Cir.) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 148 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Young Radiator Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Zapata Industries v. W.R. Grace &amp; Company</i> , 536 U.S. 990 (2002) .....	5, 12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3742(b).....	1, 10, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2, 3, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1072(c).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c).....	15, 16
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, §§ 6, 11, 26 Stat. 826, 826, 829.....	15

**Other Authorities**

Hutchinson, Hoffman, Young & Popko, FED. SENT. L. & PRACT. § 11.8 (2007 ed.).....	13
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 337.....	18

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 2.....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2).....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h).....	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(e).....	20

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. §0.20(b).....	18
